
Dr. K. L. Kao: If the first unit of the Idikki Project comeB up in time as we are expecting now, then there will be no power shortage That is why we are saying that the Idikki Project must be expedited and we will have the first unit in the Fourth
Plan

Shri N. S reek an tan Nair: In view of the fact that the Canadian Govern ment has turned down the specific demand of the Government of India that one of the three units should be allowed to be fabricated in the Heavy Electricals, Bhopal, on the basis of the blue-pnnt and spare parts bupplied by Canada, may I know what is the purpose of the Deputy Prime Minis ter negotiating with Canada on an issue which has already been turned down by them7 Is it only to delay matters or get the entire project dropped so that the entire money spent on the project would be lost to the Government of Kerala9

Dr, K. L. Rao The idea of the Deputy Prime ft mister’s interven tion lu to expedite the project and to ensure that the negotiations aie fina lised There are ,ome considerations which still require clarification, which still require some finalisation, and that is where the Deputy Prime Min ister is trying to ake up the matter

Shri A. Sreedharan* A couple of months bask, when the discubsion on this project took place in this House the parting of work on Idikki Pro ject and the prospects for it were brighter After two months the trem bling mountain of the Imgation Ministry has delivered a mouse They have said that thp matter is being taken up by the Deputy Prime Minis ter j would like to know whether during the last two months the Gov ernment of India have again app roached the Government of Kerala for finalisation of the agreement: if so, what is the reaction of the repre sentatives of the Government of Kerala?

Dr. K. L. Kao: There is continuous correspondence between the Govern ment of India and the various Minis tries who ar» connected with this unit

Shri V. VisuHunbhaaaB: As far as I know, there is no control board in any of the projects in the State sectoi, tnere are control boards only m intei -
State projects May I know whether there is any control board in any of the projects in the State sector and, if so, in which S.ate project? If there is no control board in any State pro ject, why is the Government of India insisting upon a conti ol board for this Idikki Project, which is purely in the State sector7

Dr. K, L. Kao I submitted already ihat the idea ot the control board is to expedite the sanctions and cons truction of the project In that con nection, we have got a large numbei of control boaids in this country for various projects For the power pro jects alone we have got a conti ol board in Delhi The Delhi Thetmal Station has a control board With re gard to the Idikki project, we are ad vising the Government of Kerala and they are also considering the matter There is nothing particular about it I can also submit that the Canadian agreement specifically states that suffi cient steps have to be taken to ensure that th- money is properly spent So the Government of India has to en sure that the money is properly spent This will be one of the methods by winch A can be achieved
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Simplification of Tax Structure

*964. Sat Tarakashwari Sinha:
Start F. K. Doo:
Shri G. C Naik:
Start K* P. Siagh Deo*
Shri A. Dipa:
Shri Martha UN»e:
Dr. Bam Maaahar LoUia:
Shri S. M. Baaarjee:
SJKi S. M. Joabi:
Shri Gaotga Fernandas:
Shri S. B. Duuaft:
Shri Yuhpal Singh:
Shri Bub Papal Skalwate:
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Shri S. S. Xtttluui:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made so iar in the simplification of the tax structure in this country;

(b) whether any such scheme is under the active consideration of Government; and

(c) the expected time that will be taken to finalise this scheme7

The Minister of State in the Minis try at Finance CShrl K. C. PanU 1
A statement showing the progress made during the last few years to wards simplification of the tax struc ture is laid on the Table of the House [Placed m library See No LT-930/
87]

(b) The Government had consti tuted a Tariff Revision Committee in 1964 to conduct a comprehensive en quiry into the structure of the Indian Customs Tariff. The Committee has since submitted its report which 1$
now being examined by the Govern-' ment. Last year, this Committee was also entrusted with the work of re' vising the Central Excise taiiff and its report in the matter is awaited Recently, Government have als0 appointed Shri S Bhoothalingam, for' merly Secretary, Ministry of Finance, as a One-Man Committee, for recom~
mending measures for simplification and rationalisation of the existing structure of direct and indirect taxa tion

(c) Some of the measures of rat ionalisation and simplification which have been recommended by Shri Bhoothalingam in his first Interiifl Report have been accepted and are facing implemented through provisions in the Finance (No 2) Bill, 1967, which is now before the House. A®
the report of the Tariff Revision Committee on Central Excise and the final report of the One-Man Commit tee on Tax Laws are yet to be recaived, file expected time that may P*

taken for implementing the recom mendations cannot be indicated at this stage

Rajasthan Canal

*965. Dr. Kami Singh:
Shrimati Nirlep Kaur:
Shri Ram Singh Ayarwal:
Shri Hukam Cband Kaohwal:
Shri Y. S. Kuahwah:

Will the Minister of Irrigation aad Power be pleased to state*

(a) whether any definite policy for the allotment of the land command ed by the Rajasthan Canal to landless tillers has been laid down;

(b) if so, the salient features there of; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons for delay in the matter7

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) Rules for allotment of land to the landless ten ants have been framed and are und er discussion.

(b) and (cl Do not arise.
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